That was eved word from The Sec'y of States office -MEMA attempted exemption did not hold up - The rest of the documents Washington D.C. 20555 Dear Chairmen Selin. 9:35 Am After nine months of requests. [have finally received some of the transportation provider information from MEMA. was only able to achieve this through a FOIA. Upon receiving my FOIA request Dave Rodham called to assure me, this is what he was waiting for. Due to his supposed promise of confidentiality to the providers, he was only able to grant my request through this means. So much for nine months of promises to me that I would have this information without any problems. He unfortunately omitted the most important documents I requested: the confidential work sheets and BECo's Transportation Data Work Sheets. I have appealed his exclusions. These two documents, the cws and TDWS include the information regarding driver commitments.

For now I have done a limited analysis of this information and have found once again MEMA and BECo are playing the same old game. There are NOT adequate buses under agreement. It seems this year though I do have factual information on * FEMA as a game player. This game has been played for years but never before did I have it documented. This information will be added to my rather long list of FEMA faults and will be presented at the appropriate time to my fronds on the Hill.

The analysis included herewith, although preliminary and or implete should give you a feel for the problems we face, perhaps a fuller understanding of why I turn to the NRC for help. We need real planning. Federal Regulations mandate we have it, yet year in and year out, all I seem to find are foolish games being played. Someone has to make these people do their jobs.

I will overnight mail the additional documentation for you and Jim Fartlow to examine. Please pay particular attention to the LOA for the upcoming year. As you may recall, Dave Rodham, MEMA, asked me to develop an LOA for him. I did and this is how they aborted it. I will send you both my original and their abortion.

I recent! reminded Dave Rodham that "I will do everything in a power to assure that my family, friends, and the EPI population does have real and actual planning in place as mandated by Federal Regulation."; but I am also smart enough to know when I need help. HELP!!

Sincerely, aril, Flaming

9206170106 920526 PDR ADDCK 05000293 H PDR Transportation Pro ider analysis

1991 - 1993

Buses

Provider	total aggets	Estimated MEMA	available actual	Driver
		on hours		no info
American Eagle				Amoring Ent. DEE.
Bay State Bus CO		7		Py b. Doc
Bloom H.L. Bus	30	20	0*	*6* Response
Chaulk Ambulance			- No. W	TO BUDGO
Crowel A.L. INC	32	16.00	0*	* ! *
Foxborough Pub. 5		10-	10	
Gatra	10	10	0*	
Joseph Ingles Bus	15	8		
Laidlaw Cape	125	125	(100) + C	y & some note and .
M.S.Merritt	14	14		american Cag!
Ply Brocton	56	13	14	* = the discharge
Reliable	17	15	0	
Rockland	9	9	0*	NEW Mymanet k
Donald Roger	6		0*	M. S garage
Ryder	200		5.	*4* on Cape
SSRVTS	4	200	200	ant Cape.
Union St Bus	7		4	Passesout
Town Brook	56 f	27	27	William Chri. An
Tremblay			0.*	Parastige Care
	76	76	007	*5* SEE Also Pg'5
Warrentown Trans	15	15	15	of Document crititled
	100.000,000.000	Note that the second	ale val on	Response To Doc
A mar a V m				" Busis in lack,
totals	670	597	-347	thereof
			297	

* NRC information, Task Force Findings ** FEMA information TWG findings

Moma stated in a Feb. 24, 1992 document that there are 542 buses with drivers under agreement.

Reality states for the on hours, there are 397, at best, buses under a letter of intent, no drivers are under agreement in any way.

1 Crowell CWS states no buses available June to Sept , Task Force did not find this acceptable to count Rockland or Townbrook. FEMA finds it acceptable because buses are registered in the summer. Did FEMA ask were the Drivers are?

2 Plymouth Brocton (see doc. M1464-7) NO DRIVERS LOA signed by Public Relations person

MG.

sar Robert (see doc.M1464-5) BECO TPDS states 4 According to phone call 5' aney claims 5 . LDA claims 5. These aren't big numbers, maybe someone could count.

Tremblay See doc M1464-4

LOA makes notation that buses arenot available between bam

and 9 am and between 1pm and 4 pm .

According to a phone conversation with Slaney MEMA Mr. Tremblay stated EMT for 10 buses would be one and one half Andres for twenty buses 2 and one half hours. This translates into the fact if an accident happens and buses are called at 7:30 a.m. there i. first the Hour and half to wait until 9:00 am than one and one half hours EMT which equals Three hours. The next 20 will be arriving in three and one half hours and the rest in four and one half or five and one half hours. These buses are assigned to schools , including Duscbury. Who gets to play Hitler in the schools and determine which kids get to leave and which kids stay and watt 5 1/2 hours or more. Maybe we should choose by grades or 1.0.s. If an accident happen around noon and the buses are salled at one pm the majority of Tremblay buses will not arrive until 8 or 9 at night. The host schools will be shutdown by then!

LETTER OF AGREEMENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION PILGRIM NUCLEAR POWER STATION EMERGENCY PLANNING ZONE

Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency (hereinafter "MEMA"), formerly known as Massachusetts Civil Defense Agency ("MCDA") and (name of transportation provider, hereinafter the "Company") agree that:

- 1. MEMA, in the event of an emergency at the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, will request the Company to provide vehicles and vehicle operators to assist in the emergency evacuation of schools, day care centers, nursing homes, hospitals and other designated facilities, as well as special needs and general population determined to be transportation dependent.
- 2. MEMA Area II (formerly MCDA Area II) will, in the event of such an emergency, notify the Company of the need for its services at the _____ stage according to Area II procedures or such other procedures as may then be specified by MEMA.
- 3. The Company will provide emergency assistance transportation in the event of an emergency evacuation from the Emergency Planning Zone of the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station.
- 4. MEMA will provide emergency response training to vehicle operators and other emergency evacuation personnel of the Company; and the Company understands that it will be asked to participate in such training, and in emergency evacuation drills and exercises.
- 5. The Company has made the vehicle operators and other emergency evacuation personnel aware of the Company's committment to provide vehicles and vehicle operators in the event of an emergency evacuation. The Company's vehicle operators and other emergency evacuation person al will partipate in emergency response training, drills and exercises.



information, which i	provide MEMA with th information will be u significant changes	posted annually and
a. Contact Pers	(0n)	Name
	Married Control of Control of Control of Control	i st ione
9. Cansportati	on resources to be p	Powidect
yse of vehicle for	a. istimates numbe	N Estinated Number
	ter or vehicles	of provers
	avallet.s	AVALIACIE
	on hoursoft hour	on hour off hour
tutes		
11/4		School Account
	NATE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O	
	emples of annual research	review week
medichair/		
iff Vans		
EMT2	Marie Star Specialists on	
Usbalances	1	
EMI]		
Assing transpor		
station Wagons		
CIMS		to beneviate and an extension
expects that the above on a total estimated he Company of a requ he vehicle and vehic	ve resources will be modification time, uest to provide assistic provide assistance or provide assistance	made available based between receipt by stance and the time in the Emergency
assachusetts Emerger anagement Agency	The state of the s	ary Name)
anagement rigericy	Tompe	my Maile?
y1	By:	
	7/41	
itle:	111161	***************************************

Date:

LETTER OF AGREEMENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION

- Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency (hereinafter "MEMA") and (name of transportation provider, hereinafter the "Company") aggee that:
 - 1. MEMA, in the event of an emergency will request the Company to provide vehicles and vehicle operators and/or crews to assist in the emergency evacuation of schools, day care centers, nursing homes, hospitals and other designated facilities, as well as special needs and general population determined to be transportation dependent.
 - MEMA will, in the event of an emergency, notify the Company of the need for its services according to procedures as may then be specified by MEMA.
 - The Company will provide emergency assistance transportation 3. in the event of a request from MEMA.
 - MEMA. will provide emergency response training to vehicle 4. operators and other emergency evacuation personnel of the Company and the Company understands that it will be asked to participate in such training, and in emergency evacuation drills and exercises.
 - The Company has made the vehicle operators and other emergency evacuation personnel aware of the Company's commitment to provide 'ehicles and vehicle operators in the event of an emergency evacuation. The Company's vehicle operators and other emergency evacuation personnel will participate in emergency response training, drills and exercises.
 - 6. It is understood that the Company's drivers will be compensated at their regular pay rate for their participation in training. It is further understood that the Company will be reimbursed for costs incurred in response to an actual emergency or an exercise.

MEMA	Company
Signature	Signature
Title	Title
Date	Date
- SA	MPLE - This is what The word for Seabrook I bule

B Oceanwood Drive
Duxbury, Massachusetts 02322
May 13, 1992

A. David Rodham, Director
Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency
400 Worcestar Road
Framingham, Ma. 01701-0317

I, Jane A. Fleming, under the Freedom of Information Act 5 USC Sec 552 request all information pertaining to and inclusive of:

- 1. The 1991 1992 Transportation providers Letters of Agreement .
- 2. The Assessment of Population and Transportation (APT)

NB 3. The documents referred to as "Confidential Worksheets"

Dear David,

- 4. Any draft or finalized format of the 1992-1993 Letter of Agreement for transportation providers.
- 5. Any interagency (NRC or FEMA) or Boston Edison correspondence or documentation that may in any way impact transportation of the transportation dependent population of Pilgrim's EPZ

I also request notification of any information that may be exempted from the above request. I am not waiving my right to appeal any or all exemptions.

I also deem that this request for information is in the public interest and is to the benefit of Public Health and Safety, therefore I request that MEMA waive any or all fees.

On a personal note David, I am sorry that you ware unable to fulfill your personal promises to me that I would be able to receive this documentation without having to put us in an adversarial position. I will reconfirm my promise to you. I will do everything within my power to assure that my family, friends and the EPZ population does have real and actual planning in place as mandated by Federal Regulations. I hope we can continue working together toward that goal.

Sincerely,

Jan li Flores



THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

MASSACHUSETTS EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY



May 21, 1992

Ms. Jane A. Fleming 8 Oceanwood Drive Duxbury, Massachusetts 02332

Dear Ms. Fleming:

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 13, 1992 submitted under the Freedom of Information Act 5 USC Sec. 552, and I hereby transmit the following documents as requested:

- 1. 1991-1992 Transportation Letters of Agreement
- 1992 APT Sheets and supporting documents. (These documents are in draft form under review and revision; also names and phone numbers have been deleted as per our previous discussions).
- Copy of the proposed 1992-1993 Letter of Agreement.
- Interagency (NRC-FEMA) correspondence regarding the transportation of the dependent population.

N.B.

The documents referred to as "Confidential Worksheets" are not transmitted as requested for in our opinion they are exempt public records in that they contain commercial information voluntarily provided to an agency under a promise of confidentially (MGL c.4 s.7 clause 26).

You have the right to appeal any or all exemptions under 950 CMR 32.00 and MGL c.66 s.10 (b).

Sincerely,

A. David Rodham

Director

Enclosures

B Oceannood Drive Dunbury, Mr. 02322 May 20,1992

Mr. James W. Igo Supervisor of Public Records Office of the State Secretary One Ashburton 7 Ace. Room 1719 Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Dear Mr Ico.

The Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency has exempted certain information from my F.O.I.A. request (see enclosure A). The reason for exemption stated by MEMA is the requested documents are exempted from the F.O.I.A. under MGL c.4 s. 7 clause 26. It is my opinion that this information is indeed an implied part of a contrait with a State or Federal Agency and therefore does not meet the necessary criteria for exemption.

Pursuant to my conversation with Stephen Lovely, I am requesting that you begin the appeals process and make a determination of the exemption status under 950 CMR 32.00 and MGL c.66 s.10 (b)

Thank You very much, I appreciate your help in this matter.

Jane, A. Fleming

Enclosures:

A. Original F.O.I.A. request

B. Cover letter response from MEMA stating exemption

c.c. Scott Harshbarger, Attorney General

Chairman Ivan Selin, NRC

Attorney Steven Burns, NRC

RESPONSE TO DOCUMENT MARKED ENCLOSURE AND ENTITLED

The document entitled "Buses, or the Lack Thereof," presents concerns about transportation resources in the event of a radiological emergency at the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station.

As part of FEMA's ongoing plan review process, staff of the Transportation Working Group (TWG), composed of members from FEMA Headquarters, FEMA Region I, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) and Argonne National Laboratory, met at the Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency's (MEMA) Area II office in Bridgewater, Massachusetts, between September 9 and September 18, 1991. The Massachusetts, between September 9 and September 18, 1991. The purpose of the TWG meetings was to update the Pilgrim Task Force's purpose of the TWG meetings was to update the Pilgrim Task Force's purpose of the adequacy of transportation resources for an assessment of the adequacy of transportation resources for an offsite emergency response. The scope of the TWG's analysis encompassed, among other things, concerns about transportation resources raised in the document entitled "Buses, or the Lack Thereof."

The first concern mentioned in the document was the assignment of Boston Edison Company (BECO) employees to fill the Area II of Boston Edison Company (BECO) employees to fill the Area II Transportation Group positions until the arrival of the Transportation Group positions are outlined Massachusetts Nation's Guard (MNG). [These positions are outlined in the Area II Implementing Procedure (IP)-04.] The enclosure in the Area II Implementing Procedure (NUREG-1438) found that, document notes that the Task Force Report (NUREG-1438) found that, the response time of the Transportation Group [the MNG] assigned to the Area II EOC could be insufficient to implement a timely evacuation."

With regard to this issue, the Task Force Report also notes that Mr. Ronald Varley of BECo wrote to Mr. A. David Rodham, Director of "EMA (then the Massachusetts Civil Defense Agency) in a letter dated April 12, 1991, that BECo would make personnel aveilable to staff the Transportation Group positions at the Area II Emergency Operations Center (EOC) on an interim basis. In an additional letter dated April 25, 1991, Mr. Varley informed Mr. Rodham that training of BECo staff who will provide first shift staffing support to the MEMA Area II Eoc took place on April 19 and April 24, 1991. Copies of training rosters were also enclosed in this April 25 letter. The type of training and the number of training sessions received by the BECo Transportation Officers is consistent with the training the MNG has received. It should be noted that these sessions were not part of the training for the Wellesley Reception Center personnel Decause the Transportation Group is located at the MEMA Area II of the in Bridgewater, not at the Wellesley Reception Center.

On October 2, 1951. FEMA was informed by MEMA that State staff have been recruited to replace the BECo personnel assigned to the have been recruited to replace the BECo personnel assigned to the Area II EOC. In a meeting on October 18, 1991 at FEMA Region I, MEMA Director A. David Rodham stated that twenty-three people from MEMA Director A. David Rodham stated that twenty-three people from the MCI-Bridgewater Corplex had volunteered to serve on the EOC the MCI-Bridgewater Corplex had volunteered to serve on the EOC staff. Sixteen of those volunteers began training on October 18,

1991. On October 26 and 27, 1991, these sixteen volunteers are scheduled to continue with more specialized training and the remaining volunteers will begin training. In addition, training for the Massachusetts National Guard personnel that report to Area II the Massachusetts National Guard personnel that report to Area II is also scheduled for October 26 and 27, 1991. FEMA has received a training roster for the State personnel who were trained on october 18 and expects to receive rosters for the second session in the near future. Moreover, FEMA will evaluate the performance of the Area II EOC Transportation Group during the December exercise, the Area II EOC Transportation Group during the exercise, any regardless of who staffs the Group. If, during the exercise, any inadequacy is identified, FEMA will note this in its exercise inadequacy is identified, FEMA will note this in its exercise report and, depending on the severity of the situation, require a plan change or other appropriate corrective action.

AVEYMOUNT

SKINDER OF STREET WAS TREETED TO STREET

The second concern mentioned in the document discussed the "essentially exclusive use of BECO information," in the Task Force report. The document notes that, "BECO was the source of its own and the MCDA (now MEMA) data." It is well known that BECO assists and the MCDA (now MEMA) data." It is well known that BECO assists MEMA in planning and preparation for an offsite emergency at Pilgrim. However, the Task Force and FEMA only accepted information which was also accepted by the Commonwealth of information which was also accepted by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and/or the local governments of the Pilgrim Emergency Planning Zone (EPZ). Other information generated by BECO was used for follow-up with the Commonwealth.

The Task Force did not address discrepancies between vehicle studies and the procedures, the Area II Transportation Group IP-04 knowledge and the BECO Matrix. However, the TWG did look into this issue transportation and the BECO Matrix. However, the TWG did look into this issue transportation during its September meetings in Bridgewater, Massachusetts. Therefore during its September meetings in Bridgewater, Massachusetts. Therefore were no inconsistencies among the vehicle needs identified in the advantation of inconsistencies among the vehicle needs identified in the advantation of inconsistencies among the BECO Matrix. When the TWG has Table town IP's, Area II IP-04 and the BECO Matrix. When the TWG has Table town IP's, Area II IP-04 and the BECO Matrix. When the TWG has Table town IP's, Area II IP-04 and the BECO Matrix. When the TWG has Table town IP's, Area II IP-04 and the BECO Matrix. When the TWG has Table town IP's, Area II IP-04 and the BECO Matrix. When the TWG has Table town IP's, Area II IP-04 and the BECO Matrix.

In addition, the TWG requested that MEMA specifically address the Duxbury schools' transportation resource requirements discussed by Dr. Donald Kennedy, Superintendent of Duxbury Schools, in his June 10, 1991, letter to Mr. Robert Erickson. (This letter was June 10, 1991, letter to Mr. Robert Erickson. (This letter was June 10, 1991, letter to Mr. Robert Erickson. (This letter was June 10, 1991, public meeting to Tymouth, Massachusettak) Before acting to 1991, public meeting to Tymouth, Massachusettak) Before acting to 1991, public meeting to The Still accurate. In a telephone conf. Ace call with FEMA, MEMA is still accurate. In a telephone conf. Ace call with FEMA, MEMA is a still and BECO on September 18, 1991, Dr. Kennedy was asked to Area II and BECO on September 18, 1991, Dr. Kennedy was asked to confirm whether the numbers and types of vehicles needed for the Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specified in his Duxbury schools were still the same as those specifi

Enickson effectively mischorecterized will this vate & the Tack force with the new "never considered the new" of ficial information presented to them.

addition, Mr. Al Slaney of MEMA Area II specifically committed to follow up on the Duxbury school transportation needs in the upcoming contacts with Dr. Kennedy.

Another part of the document raised concerns about the acceptability of the Letters of Agreement (LOA) MEMA has with the transportation providers and the sufficiency of the existing agreements to meet the evacuation transportation needs in the event of an emergency at Pilgrim Station. It should be noted that in order to research comments on specific agreements, we have used more recent LOAs than the ones referenced in the document.

The document expressed dissatisfaction with the A.L. Crowell, Inc. LOA. Specifically, the document noted that while the LOA with Crowell did commit twenty-five buses, it did not indicate that there were any drivers committed with those buses. During the course of preparing the Pilgrim Task Force Report, Task Force Team 3 met with Mr. Albert Crowell, president of A.L. Crowell, Inc. The Task Force members reported that Mr. Crowell said that A.L. Crowell, Inc. actually had more drivers than buses available for emergency planning purposes. In addition, according to Mr. Blair Spitzberg, NRC, Mr. Crowell stated that he did not have a problem with driver availability.

The most current A.L. Crowell LOA, dated March 20, 1991, indicates that Crowell has committed to provide, "vehicles and vehicle operators," for thirty-two buses and three vans. Of those vehicles committed, only twenty-seven buses have been assigned. Twenty-three buses have been assigned to Plymouth schools and four buses have been assigned to Plymouth day care centers. None of the transportation resources A.L. Crowell, Inc. has committed in its LOA are assigned to camps. For the Crowell buses assigned to schools, the Crowell Confidential Work Sheet (CWS), a document completed by the provider and attached to the LOA, indicates that none of its resources are available between the months of June and September. However, Mr. Slaney reported that in a telephone conversation on October 15, 1991, Mr. Crowell stated that the vehicles the company has committed to provide in the event of an emergency are registered and available year round. Thuse FEMA Tinds no problem with transportation resource availability during the Priveres - Fema a little Problem summer.

The concern about the Foxborough Public Schools busing service also centered on the commitment to provide drivers. As with Crowell, the most recent Foxborough LOA, dated March 12, 1991, indicates that both drivers and vehicles have been committed to provide transportation assistance in the event of an emergency.

The document also expressed concern about the estimated mobilization times (EMT) of the vehicles provided by the Reliable Bus Company and Tremblay Bus Company, Inc. The document states that there is a particular concern that many of the vehicles would not arrive at their preassigned facilities and sites until nearly 4 and one-half hours after the providers had been contacted.

At the September meetings in Bridgewater, the TWG discussed the meaning of the term "estimated mobilization time" with Mr. Slaney Stated that the EMT is to represent the time between a company's receipt of a request to mobilize and the time most vehicles and drivers would be at their assigned location under the plan and would be able to provide assistance. He explained that this interpretation of the term "EMT" is explained to each that this interpretation of the visit to discuss each year's provider by MEMA during the visit to discuss each year's transportation arrangements and to obtain the provider's signature on the LOA. FEMA agrees with MEMA's use of an EMT of three hours or less, using the above definition, as adequate for vehicles providing transportation assistance.

With regard to the most recent Reliable Bus Company LOA1, the company has committed to providing fifteen buses during operating hours and seventeen buses during non-operating hours, all of which have been assigned to the Scusset transportation staging area (TSA). According to Mr. Slaney who spoke with Reliable representative Mr. Joe Correia on October 17, 1991, of the fifteen buses committed during operating hours, five have EMTs of one hour and thirty minutes and the other ten have EMTs of two hours. For non-operating hours, all seventeen buses committed have EMTs of one hour and thirty minutes. All of the abovementioned Reliable EMTs include driving times to the Scusset TSA.

The most recent Tremblay Bus Company LOA dated March 29, 1991, shows that Tremblay has committed 76 buses during both operating hours and non-operating hours in the event of an emergency at the Pilgrim Station. In a telephone conversation with Mr. Slaney on

concept "
concep

The TWG found that several LOAS, including the one for Reliable, contained no MEMA signature date. The LOA for Reliable also did not have a provider signature date. The CWS accompanying the LOA was dated March 6. 1991. Where the MEMA signature date was the missing, MEMA corrected the omission by adding the same date as the date on the letter which transmitted the signed LOA back to the provider for their files. On September 25, 1997, Mr. Slaney stated that the "corrected Tetters had been mailed back to the providers and that MEMA would tall each one and explain the reason for redistributing the LOAS.

The TWG discovered that for Tremblay, the number of buses available during non-operating hours was different in the LOA than in the CWS (76 vs 66). In an October 4, 1991, to Mr. Jack Dolan, in the CWS (76 vs 66). In an October 4, 1991, to Mr. Jack Dolan, A. David Rodham explained that, "All 76 volicles were committed both on and off-hours under the [Tremblay] V.A. The Confidential both on and off-hours under the [Tremblay] V.A. The Confidential Work Sheet contains a simple addition error. Nonetheless, in an effort to eliminate the discrepancy for FEMA, Tremblay was

SENT BY Xerox Telecopier 7020 11 22-91 111:31AM : Marin Studen 1991, Mr. David Tremblay indicated that during operating ours, ten of Tremblay's buses have EMTs of one hour and thinty m lutes, twenty have EMTs of two hours, another twenty have EMT three hours and the remaining twenty-six buses have EMTs of four cors. For non-operating hours, of the seventy-six buses committed by the CWS, five have EMTs of one hour and thirty minutes, twenty-live have EMTs of two hours, thirty have EMTs of the bours and sixteen have EMTs of four hours. It should be t all of the abovementioned Tremblay EMTs include the imes to the assigned facilities or Sousset TSA. the vehicles providing transportation essistance to Sucilities such as camps or day cares have EMI's of great . . three hours. In a telephone conversation with FEMA 21, 1991, Mr. Slaney of MEMA stated that vehicle pro whose resources are assigned to specific facilities such as day of a centers or schools would prioritize the dispatch of their ve. les to ensure that the first vehicles dispatched would be assigne to specific facilities. In other words, if a provider has twenty buses and five of those buses are assigned to a re tibular school and the other fifteen buses are assigned to a TSA, the first five buses dispatched from the provider's garage will service the school to which the provider's vehicles have been assigned and the next fifteen buses would be dispatched to the designated TSA. This prioritization of the dispatch of vehicles assures that the Plymouth and Carver schools and Plymouth camps to which Tremblay vehicles are assigned will be serviced by buses with contacted to cla-lig the response time during off-hours. In one hour, 25 buses can be provided rather than 15. The confidential worksheet has been revised and initialed by Mr. Slaney." 3 During the school year (forty-one of Tremblay's buses are assigned to Plymouth and Carver schools during operating hours; Tremblay's other thirty-five buses during operating hours are assigned to the Sousset TSA. During the summer, twenty-five of Tremblay's buses during operating hours are assigned to Plymouth camps and Tremblay's other fifty-one buses are assigned to the Sousset TSA during operating hours. During non-operating hours 41 during the school year and during the summer, all of the seventy-

'six buses Tremblay has committed to providing are a signed to the Scusset TSA

MEMA Area II informed FEMA on October 21, 1991, that twenty- 2 nine Laidlaw buses would be assigned to provide transportation assistance to Plymouth North High School. Previously, twenty-nine Tremblay buses had been assigned to provide transportation assistance to that school. Those twenty-nine buses are now. currently assigned to the Scusset TSA. This change will be reflected in the Area II IP-04 and other transportation documents, as appropriate.

Busin From Tremblay assigned to P.A.C. + Kindergarden Est.

if an accident is declared after 9100AM + Before 1:00DM

ENTE CENTRE OF LOSS.

During operating hours during the school year, the sine of the Tremblay buses are assigned - the Sousset TSA and during summer, fifty-one are assigned to he TSA. During both the school year and the summer, all seventy-six of Tremblay committed buses are assigned to the Sousset TSA during non-operating hours. The 41 accept maximum estimated need for buses to provide transportation assistance at the Scusset TSA is fifty buses. During operating To S cussel hours 144 buses from eight companies have been assigned to the TSA Sousset TSA, and during non-operating hours 437 buses from nine on/houro companies have been assigned there. During operating hours, even if the twenty-six Tremblay buses which have EMTs above three hours were not counted as being available, the transportation needs of 30 Bucco the Scusset TSA would be met. During non-operating hours, even if assigned the sixteen Tremblay buses which have EMTs above three hours were to not counted as being available, the transportation needs of the Plymonth Sousset TSA would be met. Thus, FEMA does not believe there to be So. Hig an inadequacy in transportation planning resulting from the fact that several of Tremblay's buses have EMTs of greater than three Unepecitic hours.

With regard to the concerns about the transportation resources To provided by Barnstable, Canning and Medeiros, MEMA no longer has Durinung LCAs with those companies. + un speciti

The Medeiros Bus Company broke into two companies American # up to Eagle and Laidlaw Transit, Inc. American Eagle is owned by Mr. John Medeiros and has a current LOA with MEMA. That LOA, dated May 23, 1991, indicates that American Eagle has committed eleven buses, one van and four liftvans for emergency planning preparedness in the event of an emergency at Pilgrim Station during both operating and non-operating hours. According to Mr. Slaney, he had a conversation with Mr. Medeiros on October 17, 1991, during which Mr. Medeiros told him that all of American Eagle's committed resources have EMTs of two hours, including driving time to the TSAS to which the American Eagle vehicles have been assigned.

TSAS to which the American Eagle vehicles have been assigned.

Profit factors of the American Eagle vehicles have been assigned.

Laidlaw also has a current LOA with MEMA. That LOA, dated June 26, 1991, indicates that Jaidlaw has committed to providing G25 buse and six additional buses that are equipped to carry three wheelchair passengers and fifteen non-wheelchair passengers during both operating and non-operating hours in the event of an emergency at Pilgrim Station. - telephone conversation-wi- 575he-on. October 17, 1991, beidlaw representative Mr. Ted Ablein stated that during operating hours, 100 of the 125 buses and four of the sixbuses equipped to carry wheelchair passengers have EMTs of hours and thirty winds. The remaining vehicles (twenty-five buses and two additional buses equipped to carry wheelchair passengers bave wire of four hours and thirty minutes during operating hours. During non-operating hours 110 buses and four buses equipped to carry wheelcheir passengers have EMTs of two

up to 20

assigned High

> 1 Duxbu interme

hours and thirty minutes. The remaining vehicles (fifteen buses and two additional buses equipped to carry wheelchair passengers) have four hour and thirty minute EMTs during non-operating hours, All of these EMTs include driving time to the vehicles' assigned locations or TSA.

1 3. day care

THE CHARGE

Twenty-nine of Laidlaw's buses during operating hours have been assigned to provide transportation assistance to Plymouth North High School (Previously, Tremblay Bus Company vehicles were The prioritization for the dispatch of vehicles described Passures that Plymouth North High School and the 1 ' Plymouth day care centers will be serviced by Laidlaw buses the have EMTs of two hours and thirty minutes. The Cope will stay there The twenty-five Laidlaw-buses that have EMTs of four hours and

thirty minutes during operating hours and the fifteen Laidlaw buses that have EMTs of four hours and thirty minutes during nonoperating hours are all assigned to TSAs. The TSAs to which the Laidlaw buses have been assigned are Carver, Sousset and Marshfield. For any one of these TSAs, the number of assigned 25 to TSF buses to a given TSA exceeds by at least twenty-five the number of buses needed to provide transportation assistance at that TSA. Thus, FEMA does not believe there to be an inadequacy in transportation planning resulting from the fact that several of Laidlaw buses have EMTs of greater than three hours.

FEMA IS ONCE again WRONG -

THE RESTAURT THE RESTAURT OF

The six additional Laidlaw buses that are equipped to carry Wheelchair passengers are all assigned to the Scusset TSA. At the Scusset TSA, sixty-seven liftvans are needed to provide During operating hours, sixty-nine transportation assistance. liftvans have been assigned to provide transportation assistance at the Scusset TSA. Even if the two Laidlaw buses equipped to carry wheelchair passengers are not counted as available to provide transportation assistance, the liftvan needs at the Scusset TSA During non-operating hours, there are currently sixty-eight liftvans assigned to provide transportation assistance will be met. at the Scusset TSA. If the two Laidlaw buses equipped to carry wheelchair passengers are not counted as being available to provide transportation assistance, there will be sixty-six liftvans to meet the transportation needs at the Scusset TSA. FEMA does not believe that the potential shortage of one vehicle to provide transportation assistance at a TSA provides a basis for a FEM. determination of inadequate transportation planning.

Garage on Cape Cod MRC Task Force - Throws at Care Buses -

garagedor 13.1410 THOWN out beco Bridge Closed emergen

> 58 TO TS 099 hour

It should be noted that if all the Tremblay buses and Laidlaw buses which had EMTs above three hours were dispatched to the Scussot TSA and those transportation resources were not counted as being available, the transportation needs at the Scusset TSA would still be met.

Attached is—the August 31, 1990, LOA between the Clarke A. Phillips bus company and the Marshfield Public Schools. This LOA confirms the commitment of Phillips to "provide emergency assistance in the evacuation of the Governor Winslow School in the event of an emergency at the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station" by providing "twelve (12) buses with drivers trained as emergency responders by Boston Edison." The LOA is signed by Clarke Phillips Jr., Clarke A. Phillips bus company, and Frank Conton, Acting Transportation Coordinator, Marshfield Public Schools.

In the fourth and final part of the document, the format of the LOAs is mentioned as another area of concern. We have referred this concern about the LOA format to FEMA's Office of General Counsel, and we anticipate a ruling by December.

Through correspondence by the complainant to Director Stickney, FEMA is aware that an alternative LOA format has been devaloped. FEMA is constrained from reviewing such documents unless requested to do so by the State or by the State on behalf of the local governments.

I have yet to recieve

ground

-2-

Defense Officers Society received a full day of classroom and practical training in personnel and vehicle monitoring and decontamination. They were also sworn in as MEMA volunteers. MEMA intends to replace the BECo staff at the Wellesley Reception Center with these MEMA volunteers and fully involve them in the upcoming Pilgrim drill and exercise. FEMA will evaluate their performance in the exercise.

A document marked "Enclosure" and entitled "Buses or the Lack Thereof" was also provided with your memorandum. You noted that it was provided with the complaint. We have prepared the attached response on the matters raised in that document. In light of recent correspond 'ce (attached) from officials of Duxbury, we believe that it would be more appropriate if we provide any additional information, including the response to the issues raised in the document marked "Enclosure", to you rather than providing it directly to the complainant. If you later forward it to her, please let us know so that we can send a copy to the appropriate State and Town officials.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 202-646-3592, or Craig Wingo at 202-646-3026.

Attachmenis As Stated monagers may the moragers may the not interes with The rights of Individuals

LETTER OF AGREEMENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION

	EMERGEN	CY RESPONSE TRAN	SPORTATION	
assist hospital Governor	MCDA may request s and vehicle operators grim Nuclear Power Stat in the evacuation of sch is, other special facility	CROWELL, A as necessary in ion. This transphools, day care dities and the gentitiate this call	the event of an emergency at cortation may be requested to enters, nursing homes, eral public if directed by the at the time of an emergency	
TRANSPOR confirms persons event of the emergresponse participa	TATION COMPANY: its commitment to prov from the Pilgrim Nuclea an emergency. Our dri	ide emergency as r Power Station vers are aware o and have been ond that we may be	sistance in the evacuation of emergency planning area in the f the Company's involvement in are receiving emergency.	nettes
total est receipt o	imated mobilization ti-	THE THE THE	t the following resources hicles available is based on ly three (3) hours between oust vehicles and drivers would	act act
The compainajor char	ny has the responsibilinges of resources or co	ty of notifying ntact persons an	MCDA at (508)697-3101 of any distributions of their phone numbers.	of docu
	Type Vehicle Resource	Total Resources	Total Estimated Number of Vehicles Available On Hours /Off Hours	"Buses on L
	Buses	7.1	77 /	李!
	Vans	7		to
	Lift/Wheelchair Vans		1	35
	Ambulances		3	20
	Station Wagons		W W W	5
<u>DA</u> Signatu	te 922	<u>IRANSPO</u>	RTATION PROVIDER	
Title	Director	Title	and the state of t	
Date	3/28/91	Date	7/20/10/	
		W. C. L. C.	manufacture of the second	

Task Force did not find companys acceptable unless they could provide on a year round full Time basis.

Attachment 1

LETTER OF AGREEMENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION

	Steel 7 Sec.2	SCIEL KESPONSE I	RANSPORTATION
. MCD	I seems		
the Passis hospi Govern	ilgrim Nuclear Power State in the evacuation of stals, other special faci	tion. This tran chools, day care lities and the ginitiate this ca	ar provide an emergency of sportation may be requested to centers, nursing homes, eneral public if directed by the ll at the time of an emergency will provide emergency response
TRANSP confir person event the em	ORTATION COMPANY: ms its commitment to pro s from the Pilgrim Nucle of an emergency. Our dr	Vide emergency a ar Power Station ivers are aware , and have been	(company name) ssistance in the evacuation of emergency planning area in the of the Company's involvement in
Based u could b	pon our typical operation made available. Estim	ns, we expect thated number of v	enat the following resources enicles available is based on a ely three (3) hours between our ost vehicles and drivers would
The comm			
	Type Vehicle Resource	Total Resources	Total Estimated Number of Vehicles Available On Hours /Off Hours
	Buses	10	10 / 5
	Vans	5	5 / 5
	Lift/Wheelchair Vans		
	Ambulances	AND THE PARTY OF T	
	Station Hagons		*** **********************************
DA			THE WAS A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
	6)(1)	IRANSPO	RTATION PROVIDER
Signati	re March	Signatu	re Fuel Lugg
Title	Director	Title	Operations Screening
Date	3/28/91	Dato	3/25/6.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION

MCDA: MCDA may request JOSEPH INGLE AND SOME BUS Service, to provide vehicles and vehicle operators as necessary in the event of an emergency at the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station. This transportation may be requested to assist in the evacuation of schools, day care centers, nursing homes, hospitals, other special facilities and the general public if directed by the Governor. MCDA Area II will initiate this call at the time of an emergency according to their existing procedures. MCDA will provide emergency response training for the Company and the vehicle operators.

TRANSPORTATION COMPANY: JOSEPH INGLE AND SONS BUS (cruckcompany name) confirms its commitment to provide emergency assistance in the evacuation of persons from the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station emergency planning area in the event of an emergency. Our drivers are aware of the Company's involvement in the emergency response program, and have been or are receiving emergency response training. We understand that we may be asked, on occasion, to participate in training, drills, or exercises, and to provide updated estimates of available resources.

Based upon our typical operations, we expect that the following resources could be made available. Estimated number of vehicles available is based on a total estimated mobilization time of approximately three (3) hours between our receipt of a request to mobilize and the time most vehicles and drivers would be ready to provide assistance.

The company has the responsibility of notifying MCDA at (508)697-3101 of any major changes of resources or contact persons and their phone numbers.

Ţ	pe Vehicle Resource Buses	Total Resources	Total Estimated Number of Vehicles Available On Hours /Off Hours
		-442	0/8/10/10
	Vans	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	
	Lift/Wheelchair Vans		
	Ambulances		
	Station Wagons		
HCDA		TRANSPO	RTATION PROVIDER
Signatur	· Comment of the second	Signatu	re Stephen a Ingl
Title	Director	Title	Manager
Date	3/28/91	Date	2/26/91

Altachment |

LETTER OF AGREEMENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION

MCDA: MCDA may request LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC.	to provide
vehicles and vehicle operators as necessary in the event of an	emergency at
the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station. This transportation may be	
assist in the evacuation of schools, day care centers, nursing hospitals, other special facilities and the general public if d	irected by the
Governor. MCDA Area II will initiate this call at the time of	an emergency
according to their existing procedures. MCDA will provide emer	gency response
training for the Company and the vehicle operators.	

TRANSPORTATION COMPANY: LAIDLAW TRANSIT, INC. (company name) confirms its commitment to provide emergency assistance in the evacuation of persons from the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station emergency planning area in the event of an emergency. Our drivers are aware of the Company's involvement in the emergency response program, and have been or are receiving emergency response training. He understand that we may be asked, on occasion, to participate in training, drills, or exercises, and to provide updated estimates of available resources.

Based upon our typical operations, we expect that the following resources could be made available. Estimated number of vehicles available is based on a total estimated mobilization time of approximately three (3) hours between our receipt of a request to mobilize and the time most vehicles and drivers would be ready to provide assistance.

The company has the responsibility of notifying MCDA at (508)697-3101 of any major-changes of resources or contact persons and their phone numbers.

Ţ	/pe Vehicle Resource Buses	Total Resources	Total Estimated Number of Vehicles Available On Hours /Off Hours
	Vans	0	/
	Lift/Wheelchair Vans / BUS	6	6/6
	Ambulances		
	Station Hagons		
<u>MCDA</u> Signatu	18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	TRANSPOR' Signatur	
Title	Director	Title	Division MGR
Date	6/28/91	Date	6-26-91
	B	Buses houses	d on Cape Cod-

MRC. Threw out all Cape Buses

Because The Bride Closes in an Emergin

Attachment !

LETTER OF AGREEMENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION

- 1	TA: " MCDA	
1	DA: MCDA may request PLYMOUTH & BROCKTON to possible Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station	roulds
a	det in the sure station. This transportation and time gen	icy at
h	nitale attacked of schools, day care containing be request	ed to
a	ording to their aviation initiate this call at the	by the
t	ording to their existing procedures. MCDA will provide emergency relating for the Company and the vehicle operators.	esponse
TF	SPORTATION COMPANY: PLYMOUTH & BROOM	

TRANSPORTATION COMPANY: PLYMOUTH & BROCKTON confirms its commitment to provide emergency assistance in the evacuation of persons from the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station emergency planning area in the event of an emergency. Our drivers are aware of the Company's involvement in the emergency response program, and have been or are receiving emergency response training. We understand that we may be asked, on occasion, to participate in training, drills, or exercises, and to provide updated

Based upon our typical operations, we expect that the following resources could be made available. Estimated number of vehicles available is based on a total estimated mobilization time of approximately three (3) hours between our receipt of a request to mobilize and the time most vehicles and drivers would be ready to provide assistance.

The company has the responsibility of notifying MCDA at (508)697-3101 of any major changes of resources or contact persons and their phone numbers.

Type Vehicle Resource Buses Vans Lift/Wheelchair Vans	Total Resources	Total Estimated Number of Vehicles Available On Hours /Off Hours
Ambulances	0	
Station Wagons	0	

Signature	Et N	IRANSPORTATION PROVIDER
Title	Director	Signature han Archall Der
Date	3/28/91	Date Nouth & 1901

don tracts.

Attachment 1

LETTER OF AGREEMENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRANSPORTATION

MCDA: vehic			
venic	MCDA may request	RELIABLE R	HS COMPANY
the O	les and vehicle operators	as necessary in	US COMPANY to provide the event of an emergency at
assis	t in the crear Power Stat	ion. This trans	portation may be requested to
11015711	TO I TO MANAGE AND AND A TO THE TOTAL OF	2 N. M. 1 M.	WEITLETS THE STOR ROMAR
LICVETI	nor wond anno fr	The same of the same of the	HEIGI DUDITO IT MIPSERSH WE AL.
er dini	ing for the Company and th	ne vehicle opera	tors.
TRANSP	ORTATION COMPANY:	RELIABLE DUE OF	OMPANY (company name)
confir	ms its commitment to prov	ide emergency as	OMPANY (company name) ssistance in the evacuation of
	SP FF31B1B3 We wednest		CT GIG ICEMIVING AMARKANAN
halfic	Date in training drille	an a may u	e asked, on occasion, to
estimat	tes of available resource	5.	and to provide updated
Based u	pon our typical operation	IS. We expect th	at the following resources
total a	e made available. Estima	ited number of vi	at the following resources ehicles available is based on a
receipt	of a request to mobilize	ne of approximati	ehicles available is based on a ely three (3) hours between our
be read	y to provide assistance.	and the time mo	ely *hree (3) hours between our ost vehicles and drivers would
The com	namy has the secondary		
major ci	Tanges of resources or co	ty of notifying	MCDA at (508)697-3101 of any
		medic persons an	d their phone numbers.
			Total Estimated Number
	Type Vehicle Resource	Total	of Vehicles Available
		Resources	On Hours /Off Hours
	Buses		
	Vans		The state of the s
	1156/10		-5 1 5
	Lift/Wheelchair		<u> </u>
	Lift/Wheelchair Vans		- 1 - 1 - 1
	Lift/Wheelchair Vans Ambulances		<u> </u>
	Vans Ambulances		
	Vans		
CDA	Vans Ambulances	TDANCOO	
	Vans Ambulances Station Wagons	IRANSPO	RTATION PROVIDER
CDA Signat	Vans Ambulances Station Wagons		RTATION PROVIDER
	Vans Ambulances Station Wagons		RTATION PROVIDER

Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Offsite EPZ Transportation Matrix

GRAND TOTAL SUMMARY FOR ALL TOWNS	Student	Staff	- Management and a second	T.		Req.				T	Avail.	
		Addits	8	V	SW	FA	Amb	В	٧	SW	LV	Ami
CARVER	1476	897	5.4	9	0	4,3	1/2	54	9	0	4/3	12
DUXBURY	2533	962	7/78	19.12	4,8	1735	2628	79	19	4	17	20
KINGSTON	1765	1607	78.27	DB	9	7	9	7837	10	9	7	3
MARSHFIELD	641	36	16	3.8	20	2	5,8	16	30	2,8	2	.50
PLYMOUTH	7696	3118	274	17	8	77	59	274	17	8	22 35	50
GRAND TOTALS	14111	The same of the same of	501	43	23	102		497	43 5 Fi		102	91

Criteria

Buses

= 65 children

= 44 adults

Van

= 12 adults

Liftvan

= 6 persons

= 2 patients

Ambulance

StationWagon = 5 general/2specneeds

Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Offsite EPZ Transportation Matrix

Plymouth Special Facilities			ļ	The second second					- Million - Million	-	Communication or an address of the land of			
T	-		80	ANS A	A 1	fi ren ha	+	1	AVES.		Supplier	-	Charter	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Publishment of the Owner, where the Publishment of the Owner, where the Owner, which
			-	+	+	N I I	0	NS N	1.7	Amb			- carage	Comments
7	45	100	100	-	-	1	-			-	The second name of the second na	+	Location	
7	80	l	-	1			2	9		100		-	Company of the last of the las	
Chillion House		1	7	-	10	-	2	-	T	mq:	CONTRACTOR ISA	2		The second secon
Print.	00	9			1			1	101	1 Ph	Phymouth TSA	2.10.11		the state of the s
3 Addu-Research Line	39			19		+	+	1	1	Ph	Physioaeth TSA		-	The second secon
PASTIKATINE POLISA	1851					-	-	4		150	Card Discount at Ton a	1	-	
Nawfield House	80	961	1	1	243	1 1			2.4		Act (mode)	3.1		Ownte 3-15 cassanciar vans
Pitgrish Marxor	2000	I	2		04	80	21	1	1	11/1	FTYTHOUGH ISA	11-24-11		
Phythogeth Day Mahilian	000	1	2		181		0	1	7	8 Phy	Phymouth TSA	2.2.81		STATE OF STA
Division of the	52		25		,	+	7	-	1.8	Ply	Plymouth TSA	0.00		and the latter of the latter o
Trynsum remaing Home	371			-	7	-	17		-	Div	Diversion 100 a	5.18	-	
Baird Center	16.6	I	ı	-	1		-		1	1	Nouth 13A	2.0		The second secon
YAD	10		-	3			-	100	1	L. IV	Plymouth TSA	1-1		The second contract of
Plymough Bay Clabbouse 14014		2		-		-	-	-		Sett		31		County and the county
THE CHANGE WELL AND THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O	601			l	-	-		1		Soll		-	The same of the sa	Self transport
Sub Total	847	100	1 2 3	0 0 0	1	-	5	5	-	Sol	-	-	7	Chine 1 15 patsenger van
		The state of the s	1		2 7	2 11	131 1		200	-0.		2-6	7	CWITS 5 Value rules samplementalisated
Plymouth	-	-	-	The second second				1	200	271	Andrewson and Publishers of the Publishers of th			SONIA (ESPERIMENTALISME) SOLIA
Fvan Bourse			21			-	1000	-					1	The same of the sa
Plymouth	-		-			-			-	Plym	Plymouth TSA	116	-	The state of the s
The same of the sa			151		-					_				
Pick up Points							1.5		-	Can	Carrier TCA	-		
Pfymouth			-	1	-	1	6		100	ricus	10%	155		The second secon
Special Needs		1	1		17	8	N	-	35	The second				
Maximum Totals	7696 2	2112	4	-1						mks o	AS I Tymouth ISA	7+11-9 O	9-11-11	the second secon
for Plymouth	-	277	4	0	75 54	272	11 12	8	niger.	1		-		
			-	1	**	_		0	7716	000				
Plymouth Camps	Child	A. A. Ash	-	*					J.	-	-			
Camp Child		NOUTH OF						-	1	-	The same of the sa			
Cachalot Scout Reservation	200	20	0				3	-	-	-		-	-	And the first control for the second control of the second control
Camp Clark	000		9				4	1	-	Ryder		3 Parithropia	heriko	And the second name of the secon
Camo Sonzanto	1	129	80		-		0.0		-	Trembiay	kay	KIN Davids	- Carrier	Committee of the Committee of C
Course a francisco	400	40	8	-	-	-	0			Rycher		9 9 9	DIOLOGIC	
TIPD MARS SAISON	L			-			9.1				-	6 Pembroks	woke	
Wind / Pines Girt Scout Center	1	1	0			-	8	-	1	THEMPHORE	Jan.	8 N B	edford	And the second s
Bourndale	220	224 14	4		-	-		-	-	Tremblay	SAY .	All Sauthout	utlined	the state of the s
Below Clause at the con-		5.4		-	-					Prycles			NAME OF THE PARTY	
Anyther Standard State Forest										Dooles		A Pembroka	works	
Total Camps	1995					(5)	-		1	The same	-	4 Pembroke	roke	
	1	2 2 4				H		- Comments	N. S.	Mydey		The Change of	Ī	The state of the s

Page 6 5/13/92

Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station

The state of the s	The second second		Œ	U CHA	H	1	-	Position and Advanced	AVER		Committee	l	
Manomet Elementary	415	1470	-	A COMM	1 50	Amb	80	N.S A		America	outside.	# Garnge	Comments
Indian Brook Elementary	640	3.60	25				6		+			Location	
Mit. Pleasent Elementary	7.0	000	100	-			1.3	-	-		Crowest	9 Plymouth	
N markel Morton	7,6	13	Cu.		-	-	2	+				13.1 Plv/Prohomo	AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN
Ogk Strant Clean	099	7.1	1.4		*		1	+	-		T. Brack/Judcorft VI	3 4 Di. O	The second secon
Character Library	9.1	10	2			1		-			T. Brook/Judenti un	A T LIVE LOUNDIN	
Tymouth Carver inter	1868	15.77	10.00				2				T Brook	14-1 Ply/Duxbury	
Filymoods North High		000	1	-	-		4.7			Ī	O COLOR	2 Prymouth	The second secon
Plymouth South High		10000	29				2.9	-	-		Hyder/Judco(LV)	47-1 Pers/Duxbory	200
South Elementary	227	210	٦	04	1		301	0	Ī	-	Latchery	29 Hyrarsie	The state of the s
Faderal Fumace Elementary	100	4	144		1		1.4	1	1		(Jemplay/Judcoll V)	30-2-1[N Bedfrei/Devel	traff (force) also
Cold Spring Elementary	2 4 4 5	59	1.0				101	1		4	Hyder/Judco(LV)	14-11Paredhishes	and innumber again Nest Chief Care)
Hedge Stementics	2/0	33	9		-		10	1	-	4	Ryder	1 Of Parkers	The second secon
One Darto Course	251	20	S.				0 0	-		d.	Rivder	A CONTRACT	
Water Classes	The second second	2.1		2		-	1			H	Plycler	Dec. Witchcore	The state of the s
AND THE OWNER OF A	520	33	1.75	-		-		CV.		2	Property of	- in intercept	
Sub focal	6000	27801					101		-	2	and the second s	2 Ph nouth	
Plymouth Day Care Canlers		1	100	w	1			18	1	-	Drock/Judco(LV)	10.1 Ply Neurollino	Dillegen Acces Com.
Busy Bea Nursery	2.8	100							1	-			Department of the property of
Kinter Kollege Inc	200	0	-				1.	-	1				The state of the s
Jack & St	- 1	the state of the s	1				-	1		7	Labritone	of Real Property	The same of the sa
Tiny Town Chair Com		74	1.1							6.3	aktlaw	201.00.00.00	
Company Company		9	-				-			Ö	Cironosti	1 Marris	
Flighth Mattor Day Care		9				-	-	-		1	- Control of the Cont	1 Phymouth	The second secon
New Testament School		-				-	1			11.0	L. CEPC SARWIN	1 Hyannis	
Ponds of Plymouth	1	100				-				PMe	Merritt	1 Scrittatin	the state of the s
Kldsport, the		101	ČV.				2		1	0	C Weelf	1 Phomosoph	The state of the s
Pinewood Monteecon		45	1							Cre	Crowell	9 Charmon	And the second name of the secon
Schill Shore Livers Co.		3	11			-				Alle	Merritt	C L MINOUILL	
A SHORE HEED SEEL		30	1		-	-	2-			3.60	Marries	Scriuste	
Medicals: Rursery		100	1	-	-	-	¥			0	TATAL STATE OF THE	1 Schuate	
Seven Has Nursery	1	100					100		-	0.00	DESTA CROWNER	3 Plymouth	Softward house still had
Happy Day Nursery	1	-	-		-		-	1		Merritt	ritis	11Schuste	and (a) to cap, orders and (1) 65 cap bus
Plymouth Discovery Center		4	1						+	Merritt	ritte	1 Scituate	The second secon
Little Rad School House	1	0	3.5					1		Mer		1 Selbraia	The second secon
Zion Christian Preschoot		6	63				1	1	1	Merritt	the the	1 Contracts	And the second s
Supperkids	20	3	91					Ī	-	Crowell	- with	2 Dismount	The state of the system of the same before the state of t
Still Tated		11	-	0	-	-				Pyder		UIDOULA TO	Ownts 1 van
1,6101	-		2.5	9				2		LAKOR	Afteritaio	+	
		1	-	17		52		2	-		III. Declar	1. 2 Scituate/Plym	Scituate/Plym Owns 2 stationwassesses
Hospital	Patiens Coats	200	-						- T	+			SHOWING TO SHOW THE PARTY OF TH
dordan	1	1						-	-	-			
Sub Yote!			31		25			1				1	
	155 2	12.55	(5)		0.0	9			CA	25 Canve	Carver TSA/Sail	-	
			7	7	1				0	N. I	-	0	Brewnine petinostae in
							The second second second					The state of the s	CONTRACTOR OF STREET, THE MINISTER SECTION OF

TOPAST

Pligrim Nuclear Power Station Offsite EPZ Transportation Matrix

Agency Name	Student	Sisti	Printed Schools	1		Req				-	Avell	-	T -			
Marshileid Schools		-	В	V	SW	FA	Amb	8	v	SW	LV	Amb	Supplier		Garage	Comments
0 Governor Edward Winstow	641	2.0	-	1	-					1		Aire		-	Location	
Sub Total	641	36	12		-	1 1		12			1		Phittips/Self	-		
	1 041	36	1.2			1 1		12			1		1. tumberzeit	12-1	Marshfield	
Marzhfleid	1 1	-							-	-	-					
Evac Routes	1 1	- 1	3				1	3		1			16			
							1			4		- 1	Marshfield TSA	3		
Marshfield	1	-						1				- 1		1 1		
Special Needs	1 1		1.	7 1	~	1	-1	1						1		
Let Children be a con-		1		3	6	-	3 1				1		Marshfield TSA	1 1-1		
Meximum Totals	+		1				1				1	- 1		1		
for Marshilaid				- 1				-	-	-	-	-				
Lot may arranged	641	3.5	1.6			21		16	- 1			- 1			-	

Page 4 5/13/92

DRAFT Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Offsite EPZ Transportation Matrix

Kingston Schools Kingston Stamous		L	+	1	Reg		-	400	Actes .		-		
			8	WS V	LY A	Amh B	>	SW		Supplier	e Gav	Garage	Commence
7	0 42	1					-	+	÷		100	Location	STATE OF THE PARTY
1	020	1	1.4			-	4	+	-			-	The second secon
8 Sacred Heart Schools		138	27			3	7	-	-	Hyper	1 & Partitioning	T	
ub Tetai	710	323	171	-		-	-	-	-	Pyder	27/Dumber	T	THE STATE CONSTITUTION STATES
	1467	1526	se vo			8	5.8	1	+	Self 12 / Rydor 5	12-5 Pembroka	T	
Kingston Day Care Centers	1		-				1		-			T	Second International 12 busins
Growth Unlimited	100				-		1	-	-	The same of the sa		-	The second secon
Phymouth Bay Child Corn	10/		52		-		0	-				-	and the second s
McMorrow Day Care	101	2		2			0	-	-	Pyrotor	2 Pembroka		The second secon
Sub Total	7 0 0						7	-		Sell/Crowell	1-1 Kineschty	I	
	17.0	71	13	21 1		2	0	-	-	Set	1 Kingstor	I	cer care has 2 pocasions, cerns 1 7 pars van
Mingston Special Facilities	Total I							1	-				The second secon
Brockton Area Multi Services	CHEDE	Sinte	-			-	1		-				The second secon
Dept. of Mental Health TI CASD	8	4			1.0		1		-				The second secon
Evanswood Retrement		2	1	1		1	1	-	11	Saff provider	T. S. Minthe tour	T	The second secon
Margaret W. Carter Univ. Govern		5.7	2 8		3 6	2 7	1	-		Self provider	V Nitrine loss	1	N, 1 LV
Provencial Recidence	0	CV		16 16					3 6	6 Kingston TSA	8.2.K	CAMPS 15W	
Elizabeth Ann Annous in	*	30		3			-	1		Kingson TSASelf	4 4 10000	Owner C 1SW	SW
Consec Character Conserved Torring	14	2		-				3		Seif provider	u.	CHATE SW	
Chara raver coest House	101	2					1			Kingelon Tex	3 Kingston	Owns 35W	
SUO TOTS!	216	74 /- *		1				3		Call per side	1	Owns 1SW	The second secon
The second secon		1	2	60	4	10.5	3	Œ	-	San provider	3 Kingston	Owns 35W	FA PA
Kingston		-	Total .	-									
CVBC Routes		-		T-main		101							The same of the sa
Special Needs		-	23		31 3	-				numpsion 15A	10		
Maximum Total			7			Υ	57	3	63	Kingston TSA	2.3.3	-	
for Kingston	1765	26	01 10			78	-	-					
	1:	1	1	6	7 9	31	181	9 7	0				
Kingston Camps	_	1	-	The same of the sa						Secretarion of the second seco	-		
Carrier Mischarynock	601	-							1				
Camp Norse Boy Sonut Camp	ı		n			31	-		1				Section of the sectio
Total Camps	0.00	1201				3	1	-	1	Sett provider	3 Kingston	Carried to	
	H	8.8				9	-	-		Ryder	3 Pembroka	Harry Darrey	contrato Heart Derns 12 busies

Page 3 - START

Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station Offsite EP2 Transportation Matrix

Adden Upper Tower Elementary 807 35 15 7 4 Charder Elementary Caycare 557 30 15 7 4 Outbury High St. cod 65 786 20 3 Sub Total Unbury Special Facilities 15 7 1 1 3 Sub Total Unbury Special Facilities 15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	14 Amb 8 V S 10 3 4 V S 11 12 13 14 V S 11 V S 11 14 V S	Pyder Ryder		Comments Chandle Day Care included PAC and Kinder Esternion includ
### Secretary	1007			Chendle Day Care Included PAC and Kinder Externaon b
### State	7000			Chandler Day Care Included PAC and Rhaber Esterman in
State Stat		Rycher / Trans Rycher / Trans Rycher Rycher Rycher Rycher Rycher Rycher Rycher		Cherother Day Care Included PAC and Mincher Enferment Inc
State Centers 2088 888 55 7 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4		Ryder/Trems Ryder Ryder Ryder Ryder Gyder		20 Monthsury Hillight Card Kincher Externation included 11 Southury 1 Devotory 1 Country 1 Count
## Care Centers 32 7 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4		Rycter Rycter Rycter Rycter Rycter Rycter		ACL and forces Estament fro
######################################		Rycter Rycter Rycter Rycter Rycter Gyder	1 Derbuy 1 dery 1 Durbuy 3 1 Durbuy 2 Durbuy 1 Durbuy	11111111
Mursery 16 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Ryder Ryder Ryder Ryder Ryder Ryder	1 Derbury 1 Occibery 3 1 Occibery 2 Devbury 1 Devbury	113 1111
Special Facilities		Ryder Ryder Ryder Ryder Ryder Ryder	1 Durbury 1 Ou-Shury 3 1 Ourbury 2 Durbury 1 Durbury 1 Durbury	13 1111
Nursery 24 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Rycher Rycher Rycher Rycher Rycher	1 Durbury 3 1 Durbury 2 Durbury 1 Durbury	
151 24 3 152 24 3 152 24 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3		Plycler Plycler Plycler Plycler Plycler	1 Duchary 3 1 Duchary 2 Duchary 1 Duchary	
1 1 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3		Plycler Plycler Plycler Recter	3 1 Durbuy 2 Durbury 1 Durbury	
16 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3		Pycler Pycler Sycher	3 - I Durbury 2 Durbury 1 Durbusy	
1979 7 1 29.4 51 7 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Plyder	2 Durbury 1 Durbusy	
29.4 51 7 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Ryder	2 Durbury 1 Durbusy	
Chart Facilities Client Starf Thurwich House 143 15 1 MANME: 151 23 1 3			1 Durbusy	
### AMANARY: House 143 151 23 1				
1 1 2 3 4 3 4 3 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5				And in contrast of the last of
20 CS CS	121 231 1	1		
0 m		12 23 Marshifield TSA	11.12.23	
	12 23 1	1	1	
		12 23		The second secon
	0			
		Marshheld TSA.	10	
The state of the s	3			
Duxbury Special Meeds	2 2	Marshifeid TSA	6	
um Total	8	31 3 Marshfield TSA	333	
Tor Durbury 25535 962 78 42 4 17	28 74 19 4	22		
	75	-3		
amp/Cedar Hill				
3000				
200	7	Fly Y	1 Durchury	
2600		Hyde		Only 18 nashfoot in Winsen

DRAFT Page 2 S1392

Pilgrini Nuclear Power Station Offsite EPZ Transportation Matrix

Ares	Agency Name	Studa	int S	latt				Req.										
Treat was a second	Carver Schools				8	V	Sw		Amb		_		Avail		S pplier	7		
11	Banjamin Ellis School	-					-	7.4	Amo	В	V	SW		Amb	3 spiner		Garage	Comments
2.5	Carver High School		5.4	21	. 1				1	-	-					-	Location	
111	Governor John Carver Elem			854	20			1	1	20	-				Carver, Town of	+	1 Carver	
	Sub Total	127		21	21			- 1		21			1		Wtown15/Trem5/Judo	3.31 11	1 Carv/NBdld/Dr	Carver owns 228,3V,1LV,3SW
		132	4 8	77	42			2		42	-		1		Carver, Town of		Carver Carver	UX
	Cerver Day Care Centers	-	-							721		- 1	2			1	Carver	MANGE DERO
2 2 14	Captain Pal		-			1	- 1	- 1	-	-	-	-				-		
11 (Cranberry Crossing	58	3	2	33	1		1	-	-		1	- 1			1	T	
1.1.18	Gds Count		-	12		6		-	-						Merritt	1	6.1	
S	lub Total	4.7	4	2	1		1		-	-	6		_ 1		Carver, Fown of/Reliable		Sciluate	
		135	1 1	6	2	6	4	-	+		-			- 1	Merritt	3.3	Carver/Fairhava	n
C	arver Special Facilities	1				-		- L	-1	41	6	4					Scituate	
1 14	ifftop Nursing Home	+						T	1	-	-	-						
1 80	etty's Place	12		2		2	-	-	+	-	-							
St	ub Total	5	- 4	2		11	-	+	-		2			Is	elt provider	-		
		1 17	- 4	6.		3		-	+	-	1			Is	alf provider		Carver	
Ca	rver								-1		3		- 1			- 1	Carver	
Evi	ac Routes	1 1		1	9/		1		-		-							
	rver	1			1	- 1	1	1	1	-1				Ic.	arver TSA T	10		
Spe	cial Needs				1		1	21	1	-	-		1			- 1		
1	Maximum Total				1		1	St.	0	.1	1					-		
	for Carver	1476	897	5.4	1 8		13	7/2	5	- 1	+		1	2 Ca	rver TSA	1-1-2		
							1 %	417	1 3	4 9	1	3	1 :	2 1		1.1.4		
Cary	ver Camps 1							-	-				1			- 1		
	p Clear			-		1	T	1	1	-	-							
Yota	Camps	75 75	10		2			1	1-	-	-			1		-		
		The state of the s	10		2		1	1	1-	2	1			124		-		
· 500	plus transportation resour as a				-	The state of the s	-	1	1	21	1		1	1		- 2		

Page 1 - 5/13/92